The State Bank of Foley Circuit Court,Baldwin County, Alabama,

In Equity.
G. L. Barnes and
Gertrude M. Barnes

)
)
VS, )
)
)
)

This cause is submitted for final decree on the following

note of testimony and agreement by the Solicitors for the par- — —

ties : PEXIREXERITRWINE
Complainent submits as evidence,

The original Bill and\?dmiéﬁiﬁﬁai§§¢3nﬁwgfj“ﬂ )
Y ; |

Defendants submits on,
Answers of Defendants,_dggesitiqns of ™ iy
G. L. Barnes and Gertrude li. Barnes,

Depositions of, Vietor Jurkiewiez,and Herbert Starkey.

It is hereby agreed hy and between the Solicitors of the
parties that in &y decree rendered in this ceanse the Complain-
skaxtx and shall not be taxed with the costs of the deposition of
G. L. Barnes and Gertrude M. Barmnes, but the same shall he texed

against the defendsnts. This Dec..Aé;:_1980.

s

Solicitor for Complainant.

Dolicitorséfor Defendants.
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STATE OF ﬁLABAME,% circuit Court of Baldwin County,
Alabamée

1IN 2QUITY.

BALDYIN COUTTY. )

T4TE Dank OF POLEY

To WILLIAM S. ANDERSON, Solicitor of Record for
Vo

Complainants e

Teke notice that Rickarby, Frazer, & Beebe,
Solieitors of Record for the Defendants in said cause have
this day made applicstion to the Register for Commission
to take the deposition of HIRBIIT STARKEY, and QICTOR
JURKEIWIRCZ. both of wrom reside at *oley, as witnesses
for the Defendants in the sbove styled cause and they suge-

gest Irma Pope as a suitable person to act as Commissioner,

) %
A4
PG e Al et
Y . P







TO "ILLIAE 34 4NDERSUN, esquire,

‘on Priday, April 2th, 1920, at Foley, Alabama, st ten
- D" clook As Me, we shall examine HFRBZRT STARCKZY and VICTOR
JURKIEVIRZ, of Foley,-ilabéhl, a8 witnoases fox the deleddints,
in the cage of STATE BAFK OF FPuLRY, s corporation, againat GIRTRUDE
e B/RUZS, and GEORGE L, Tiayms, pending in the ﬁircuit Gourt of

Baldvwin Oounty, Alabama, in Bduity, before Irma Pope, Commissloner,

appointed by the Regleter on the I0th day of March, 1920,
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Received from the postmaster registered article, the original number of which

appears on the reverse side of this card.

Date of delivery .

’I‘u he ﬁlled 1}: by perbon mgmng \) et.mpt e o

¢

When delivery is made to an
agent of the addressee, both
addressee’s name and agent’s
gignature must appear in this
receipt.

(Slgnnture of addressee’s agent. )
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The State Bank of Foley,

a corporation, In the Circuit Court of

Baldwin County, Alabama.
In Equity.

G. L. Barnes and
Gertrude M. Barnes.

)

)

)

vs. )

)

)

)

Now comes the Complainant in the above stated cause and demurs

to the Cross Bill filed by Respondent, G. L. Barnes, and for grounds

of demurrer, says:-

lst. That there is no equity in said Cross Bill.

2nd. Beceuse the metters set up in said Cross Bill are res Judicata.

_3rd. Bécause said Respondent, G. L., Barnes, in his answer admits
that he executed the said two promissory notes for $500., each, that
a8 suit was instituted by the complainant,as the holder of said notes
against him in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County and a judgment
recovered ggainst him in said Court on said notes, so that 2ll de-
fenses he may have had were adjudicated by said Court.

_4th. The allegations that said notes were obtzined by misrepresenta-
tions, that the consideration for said notes had failed or was want-
ing, and that said Bank was not an innocent holder for value, even
if properly set out were all matters that were adjudicated, or could
have been adjudicated in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, when
said cause was tried. . ,

_bth. Because the ﬁiﬁfgﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁain the Answer and Cross Bill, that a
suit was instituted against the said G. L. Barnes in the Circuit
Court of Baldwin County, Alahama, by the State Bank of Foley on
said two promissory notes executed by him and a judgment rendered
by said Court against him in favor of said State Bank of Foley,
show, that the defensive matters set out in his cross bill were
ad judicated by that Court, or could have been adjudicated, and he

is now estopped from meking such defgnse_to said judgment.

S0licitor for Complain#int
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RICKARBY & BEEBE
LAWYERS

ELLIOTT G. RICKARBY ! e L g
W. C. BEEBE BAY MINETTE, ALA. February 15,

|_I
to
)
[-l

Hon. John D. Leigh,
Brewion, Alabzms
Dear Sir:-

In the latter part of December I left with you
the case of the State Bank of Foley vs. Ges L. znd
Gertrude M. Bonds, submitted for final decree.

At your convenience I would spprecéizte your

]

endering decree. We ropre-

going into the matter and

gent the defendant. It will be noted tiiat the complain-
ant hss teken no testiémony, =snd sdmitied toat ve are

entitled to 2 decree dismigsing the @Gecres,

W.'.B/B. ‘ %%M



T.. W, RIGHERSON
CLERK AND REGISTER CIRCUIT COURT
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALA.

BAY MINETTE., ALA., llerch 3rd,1821.

Hon,John D Leigh,
Dear Sir:

Brewton,Alabams. & :

Bnclosed find pepers in cguge of

\

T = - il L3 . \
Wheeler vs Wheeler ready for submissione.

Yours truly..

7



3tate Bank of Foley
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama.
Vs,

G. L., Barnes and

)

)

)

) In Bquity.

) '
Gertrude M. Barnes )

Brief for Complainant on Demurrers to Cross Bill of
G. L. Barnes.

The Cross Bill seeks to set aside and cancel a certain judg-
ment rendered by the Cireunit Court of Baldwin County on Nov.l9th.
1915 in a suit brought by Complasinent on two notes executed by the
said G. L. Barnes.

Barnes admits in his answer that he executed the two notes,
that the suit was brought against him and judgment thereon by the
Court on Nov,19,1915. ;

The Sixth paragraph of his Answer seems to constitute his
Cross Bill. In that he sets out various defensive matters to the
right of Complainant to recover on said notes.

All of these defenses were or could have been set up in the
Cirecuit Court. It hardly seems necessary to cite suthorities teo ——
support the proposition, thgt such judgment as he sdmits was ren-
dered by the Circuilt Court is final between the parties to that
suit.

In the case of Tenkersly,Admr vs. Pettis 71 Ala.185,

Judge Brickell says, "No principle of lsw is better settled,then
that the judgment of a eourt of competent jurisdiction, ren-
dered on the merits, as“between the parties, is finsl and
conclusive of the matters in controversy, so long as it re=-
meins unreversed".

He also cites in the same opinion from Wells' Res Adjudicata, secs.

248-9, "A judgment is conelusive of the entire subject mafggr of

controversy, of all that properly helongs to it-- of sll that
might and ought to .have been litigated and decided"”.

Hespeedfully submitted,

Solicitor for Complainant
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WiLLIAM S. ANDERSON
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW
BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA

February Hth 1919

Hon. A. E. Gamble,
Greenville, Ala.,
Dear Judge:-
In the case of State Bank of Foley vs Rarnes et al.
I am enclosing a short Brief on Demurrers to the Cross Bill of
G. L. Barnes. By written agfeement of counsel for the parties
the case ﬁas to he submitted to you on next Saturdsy,Feby 8th.

I intended to send a brief with the papers, but the Clerk
sent off the papers before I had prepared my brief, therefore
I em sending it by letter. _

I feel 1like spologizing for citing only one éﬁthority, but
in my judgment you will have little difficulty in deciding the
matter unless the gentlemen on the other side heve asuthorities
which I mow not of. ,f'

4ith kindest regerds, Yours very truly,

M hguem.




8564 APPLICATION FOR ORAL EXAMINATION. . N FOR SALE BY GEO. D. BARNARD & CO., ST.LOUIS. S

THE STATE OF ALABAMA,
Balawii CLRCUIT COURZ, IN EQUILY.

L R olInTT

State Bank of Foley, & corporation

: . e omplainant......
ciia%ed under. the %%W%MPf the Stat P

abama,complaina Nt e i e

G«.ILsBarnes and Gertrude ll.Barnes

Now comes the. .

defendsnts , Rickarby,frazer & Beebe: their

b'u!,i,r.-itmsr_zf Record, and malkes application to the Register of said Cowrt to issue a Comanission to take the testi-

mony in said case, or oral examination, of the following named witness€ 8., who reside within the State of
Alabanie:
NAME OF WITNESS 2/--——— RESIDENCE OF WITNIESS.
7 £ - . - /)

Clerk.

Register.




..................................... County.

CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY.

APPLICATION FOR ORAL
EXAMINATION.

L1

Filed in office this.. céﬂé(/«\. ......
i
day of..z et 194D

e e




State Bank of Foley :
In Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alsbama
vS.

Gs L. Barnes and
Gertrude 1. Barnes

In the matter of the application of the Solicitors for.defendants
“for a Commission to take the testimony of Herbert Starkey and Viétor.Jurk;i-
wicz at Foley Alsbams,as witmesses for defendants in above stated case, sug
gesting the name of Irma Pope &8 & suitable person to act as Commissioner,

Comes the Complaindnt by its Solicitor and objects to the appointment
of Miss Irma Pope as such Commissioner, on the ground that she ig7zlork
and privete Stenograspher employed snd working in the office oi the Soliei-
tors for the defendants. Thet such relationship makes her incompetent to

act as Commissioner in taking the testimony of such witnesses in said case.
M//M%W
State of Alsbama ) e

Beldwin County. ) Before me T.W.Richerson, Clerk of the Circuit Court

of Baldwin County,Alebame, personslly eppeared W. S. Anderson, Solicitor
for Complainsnt in the szbove stated case, who affer being by me first
duly sworn deposes and seys that the facts stated in the forcg01ng 0b~-

jections to the appointment of Irme Pope as Co ongxr to take the

depositions of said witnesses are true. iaft4%;r

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of April 1920.
Do) eleon i

Clerk Circuit Court,Baldwin County, dlabama.







Byl 8564 APPLICATION FQ}E{) QR;AL EXAMINATION_._ My = ) FOR SALE BY GEO. D, BARNARD & CO., ST. LOUIS. &

Solicitor of Kecord, and malkes application to the Redisteirr of said Cowrt to issue a Commnission to take the lesti-

mony in said cawse, or oral examination, of the following named wi-tness/ﬁ.«?., who reside within the State of
Alabama:

NAME O WITNESS. ASRESIDENCE OF WITNESS.

S TN s _.suddests the name of ...
who resides at... ¥ %
’
the testimony of said Witness. £

4
Phisl = . ,/ / day of

reside......in this District, but if neither reside therein, the notice may be given by entry on the Order Boolk of the
Clerk. / &"}’ 7 e 4

Register.




CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY.

APPLICATION FOR ORAL
EXAMINATION.

vs.

e O
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s (:

Hiled in offive ﬂus’?ééi_, '

dayy ofé’?/I/M { 1971,
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Register. {
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STATE BANK OUF FOIEY, a Corporation, NO.
Complainant,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT ul BAILDWIN

_ COUNTY, ALABAMA.
G. L. BARNES AND GERTRUDE M. BARNES,
___Respondents. IN EQUITY.

P P

VSe

T v

INTERROGATORIES PROPOUNDED T0 G+ L. BARN&S AND GERTRUDE
M. BARNES, WITNESSES FOR RESPONDENTS.

TO G. L. BARNES.

1ste. TWere you on November 1, 1912, the owner of the
SW% of the SEL of Section 17, Township 7 South, Range 4 East, in
Baldwin County? If you say that you were, state when you bought
the place and what price was paid for ite

2nde Did you or not meke a deed for this property in
favor of wrs. Gertrude M. Barnes? If so, when was th;s deed executed,
and what wag dome with it after it was drawn?

Zrde If you say you sold this property to Mrs. Barnes, state
what amount was asctually pzid for same and in whaet manner this payment
‘was madee.

4th. What did you do with the money when you first got it?
If you state that you deposited it in the Baldwin County Bank to your
own credit, did you get a receipt for same? 1Is the credit slip dated
11-12-1912, and which is noﬁ in the hands of your solicitors the omne
you received, the receipt reading as follows:

Bgldwin County Bank
Bay Minette, Ala. 11/12/}9“/?/1

To G« L. Barnes, ] =~
Your favor of 2 is received. We credit
1700.00.
If you say that this was the case, state positively whether or not
that was the identical momney that you received from your wife for the
purchase of this land.
5the Please state generally what disposition you made of

the $17Q0.00 thus receiveds



6the Was the $1700.00 so received money that you furnished
your wife, or was it her individual property? Do you know of your
own knowledge where she got it? If so, please state.

7th. Was the deed you gave your wife for this land
delivered to her, and is that the deed that was put of record on
May 19, 1915, in the Probate Court of Baldwin County?

8th. Was the transaction between yourself and your wife
relative to this land a bona fide trade for the actual value expressed
in the deed? If you say that it was, state whether or not this was a
fair value for the property thus conveyed.

9the Did you make any other effort to sell the property
previously, and, if so, what was the best offer you received?

10the Are you familiar with land values in that part of
Baldwin County inathe fall of 1912, and, if so, what experience have
you had that would enable you to know the value of lands and real
property of the nature of this sold to your wife?

1llth. Had any suit been brought against you by complainant
at the time you sold the land to your wife?

12the How many acres were contained in the tract sold, and
when did you and your wife move on it? Was it or not your homestead?

13the If you have stated that you are familiar with that
class of land in that neighborhood, state whether or not this traect at
the time it was sold would bring $2,000.00.

l4th. Did you at the time own any other land in Baldwin
County? If so, where it is located and what is its extent, nature and
value?

15th. How long did this land continue to be the homestead
of yourself and wife, ani do you still own it? Is it your homestead
now?

16th. State any other facts which to your knowledge will

tend to throw light upon the sale referred to above.



TO MRS. GERTRUDE M. BARN&ES.

lste Are you one of the respondents in this cause? Are
you the grantee named in the deed dated November 1, 1912, wherein
Mre Ge L. Barnes deeded you the SWL of the SEZX of Section 17,
Township 7 South, Range 4 Easgt, in Baldwin County?

2nde What was the general nature of the land and property
that was conveyed to you, and how did you come to buy it from your
husband ?

3rd. Please state what you paid for the land, in what
shape the payment was made and from what source the money camee Was
it your money, or that of your husband that was used for this pirpose?
Was it or not paid for out of your own separate estate?

4th. Was any suit pending against your husband at the time
zhe sale was made?

bthe After the deed was signed by Mr. Barnes, was it or
not delivered to you?

6the What became of the deed between that time and May 9,
1915, when it was put of record? What was the reason of this delay in
recording the deed?

7th. Was the land involved that on whiech you and your
husband had been living since 1905? Was it or not your homestead,
and for how long did you and he continue to live on it after that date?
Are you living on it now, and, if not, who has it in charge for you?
Was it or not your homestead when this suit was filed?

8the Do you own any other property in Baldwin County
then this forty? If so, where, how much, and what is ist value?

9th. If you have not already done so, state fully the trans-
action between yoirself and husband involved in this matter, and whether

or not the transaction was conducted in good faith between you.

ey am‘?
or Respondents.

Sol#ﬁitors



TO0 MRS. GERTRUDE M. BARN&S.

1ste Are you one of the respondents in thig cause? Are
you the grantee named in the deed dated November 1, 1912, wherein

lre Ge L. Barnes deeded you the SW: of the SEL of Section 17
- »
Township 7 South, Range 4 East, in Baldwin County?

Znde What was the general nature of the land and property
that was conveyed to you, and how did you come to buy it from vour
husband ?

drd. Please state what you paid for the land, in what
shape the payment was made and from what source the money camee Was
1t your money, or that of your husband that was used for this pirpose?
Wes it or not paid for out of your own separate estate?

4th. Was any suit pending against your husband at the time
ghe sale was msde?

5the After the deed was signed by Mr. Barnes, was it or
not delivered to you?

6th. What became of the deed tetween that time and May 9,
1915, when it was put of record? What was the reason of this delay in
recording the deed?

7the Was the land involved that on whieh you ard your
husband had been living since 1905%? Was it or not your homestead,
and for how long did you and he continue to live on it after that date?
Are you living on it now, and, if not, who has it in charge for you?
Was it or not your homestead when this suit was filed?

8the Do you own any other property in Baldwin County
than this forty? If so, where, how much, and what is ist value?

9th. If you have not already done so, state fully the trans-
action between yourself and husband involved in this matter, and whether

or not the transaction was conducted in good faith between you.

(Recna by Fangon v7Beutin.

Solicitors for Respondents.



Respondents suggest that any competent person residing in the
city of Detroit, Michigan, be authorized to act as commissioner to take
$he foregoing testimony. Both witnesses reside at No. 920, Field

Avenue, Detroit, Michigan.
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Stete Bank of Foley, )
& corporation, Compleinant )In Circuit Court of Bsldwin County,

) Alabamao
vs, )

) In Equity.

G. L. Barnes and ) el
Gertrude M. Barnes, Defendents)

Cross Interrogatories to be propounded to G. L. B
Gertrude M. Barnes, by Complainmt. P arnes and

Y0 G. L, Barnes .alone,

: , to Gertrude M.Barnes our wife
brogs Inty.l.Is it not a fact that at the time you made the coﬁvgyance/ -

of the 3W% of SE{ of Seec 17 Town 7 South,Range 4 BEast in Baldwin |
County, Alsbama, bt you were indebted to the State Bank of Foley
which indebtedness was evidenced by two promissory notes for $500.
each, made by you and payable on or before twelve months after daté.
Cross Inty.2. Is it not a fact that such deed was dated,lNov.lst.
1912, and that the same was filed for Record by you on May 19,1915,
on the sgme dsy the judgment was rendered ageinst you in the Cir-
cuit Court of Baeldwin County, Alabema, in favor of the State Bank
of Poley, for $1378.61. And is it not a fact that you filed said
deed for record on the seme day and shortly after said judgment had
been entered sgainst you.

Cross Inty. 3. Is it not a faect that you made ssid conveyance to

your wife in November 1912, for the purpose of protecting said
property from liagbility for your indebtedness on said two notes
for $5600, each. '

Why wes said deed never filed for record until after the Jjudg-
ment wes rendered agasinst you.

Wwhat was your purpose in con%eying said property to your wife?
From what source did your wife get this sum of $1700. that you say
was paid to you on Iov.lst 1912,

In what shape was this.sum of $1700. when it wes paid to you
by your wife, that is was it in bills or currency, or a check; and
if a check on what bank was it drawn.

How long had your wife had this money,when she peid it to you?
and from whom had she received it? .Was that all she received.at
that time. Please stéte fully, how much she received and from whom.

Cross Inty.4. Do you state as sn dbsolute fact that your wife peid you
$1700. of her own money for the land you conveyed to her bylthe

Deed dated Nov.lst 1912, and thet you never returned her that mongy

or any part of it. Do you say under oath that Tf\f‘.'; sale was & bona
fide transsction?



Cross Inty. 5. Are you now & resident citizen of Baldwin County,

Alasbama?, If not when did you cease to be such resident.
Did you ever file a declaration in the Probate Court of Baldwin
Seven South,
County, Alebama, claiming the SWi of the SEZ of Sec 17 Township/4 East
in Baldwin County, Alabama, as your Homestead. If yea, when did you
file such declaration.

To Gertrunde M. Barnes, alone.

Cross Inty. 1. If you say you paid your husband, G. L. Barnes, $1700.

in money for the property described as the SW% of SE% of Sec.l7 in
Township 7 South, Range 4 East in Baldwin County, Alabama, will you
please state where you got this money, from whom you received it,
and how much you received at that time; was that all you received.

Where was this money deposited, that you paid your husband,
before and at the time you paid it to him, Wes it deposited in your
nane,

Eposs Inty. 2. Did you know that your husband was going to make

you & deed to this property, before the deed was made and executed.
Cross Inty. 3. What was your idea in investing $1700. in property

in Baldwin County, that alﬁgﬁéy belonged to your husband.

How long did you live in Haiawin County as your home after you bought
the property from your husband.

Cross Inty. 4. Has your husband ever paid you back the money you

paid him for this property, or any part of it.
Cross Inty. Bb. Do you state under oath, that you actually paid your

husband $1700. in money, thaﬁ belonged to you for this property,
and that no part of the same has ever been returned to you.

Do you state under oath,that the conveyance made to you of this
property, dated November lst 1912, was a bona fide transaction,
that you actually paid G. L. Barnes $1700. of your own money for
this property, and no part of the same has ever been repaid you.
And that the purpose of this conveyance was not to protect the prop-

erty from the claims or debts _of G. i=* Barnes.

Solicitor for Complainant.






STATE BANK OF FOLEY, a Corporation,

Complainant, NO.
Vs, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN
G. L. BARNES AND GERTRUDE M, BARNES, COUNTY, ALABANA,
Respondents,
IN EQUITY.

By virtue of the Commission hereto annexed, issued from the
office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State
of Ajabama, I, the Commissioner therein named, have called and caused
to come before me the said Gilvert I.. Barnes and Gertrude M. Barnes,
the witnesses named in said Commission on this twenty-séventh (27th)
day of August, 1920, at the United Savings Bank of Detreoit, Detroit,
Michigan; and having been duly cautioned and sworn the said witnesses
to speak the truth, the whole truth, and nothing bu the truth, Gilbert
. Barnes and Gerirude M, Barnes, the said witnesses, deposeth and
saith as follows:

TO G, L. BARNES,
First, - To first interrogatory he saith: Yes, 1905, $1000

Second., - To second interrogatory he saith: I did make a deed
dated Nov. 1, 1912. It was held in escrow.

Third, - To third interrogatory he saith: $1700, New York
Draft.

Fourthy - To fourth interrogatory he saith: Deposited in
Baldwin County Bank. Yes, Yes,

Fifth, = To fifth interrogatory he saith: I do not remember.

Sixth. - To sixth interrogatory he saith: No, it was her own
money received as proceeds from sale of property in West Chicago, Ill.

Seventh., - To seventh interrogatory he saith: Yes, the same deed.
Eighth, - To eighth interrogatory he saith: Yes, Yes,

Ninth, - To ninth interrogatory he saith: Never received an
offer at that time, :

Tenth., - To tenth interrogatory he saith: Yes, was in real
estate bueiness at the time,

Eleventh. - To eleventh interrogatory he saith: No.

Twelfth., - To twelfth interrogatory he saith:; Forty acres,
August 1908, Was homestead.

Thirteenth. - To thirteenth interrogatory he saith: I doubt it.

Fourteenth. - To fourteenth interrogatory he saith: No.

i Fifteenth, - To fifteenth interrogatory he saith: Eight years,
g EEO

Sixteenth., - to sixteenth interrogatory he saith: Nothing to add.



Cross interrogatories to be propounded to G. L, Barnes and
Gertrude M. Barnes, by Complainant,

T0 G, L. BARNES alone,

First, - To first cposs interrogatory he saith: Yes.
Second, - To second cross interrogatory he saith: Yes, yes, yes.

Third. = To third cross interrogatory he saith: No. Personal
reasons. In consideration of the $1700 paid to me by her., From the
sale of property in West Chicago, Ill. New York Draft. Thirty days.
George Phillips. Yes, $1700 George Phillips.

Fourth., - To fourth cross interrogatory he saith: Yes, No I
never returned the money to her. Yes.

Fifth, - To fifth cross interrogatory he saith: No. August 1917.
No.,

/

-

2 B

I, Willis B, Goodenow, Commissioner in said commission named, do
hereby certify that the foregoing testimony and answers, taken down
and written by me in the words of the witness, G. L, Barnes, were read
over to him; that he assented, swore to, and subscribed the same in my
presence, at the time and place herein mentioned; that I have personal
knowledge of the personal identity of said witness; that I am not of
counsel or kin to either of the parties to said cause nor interested
in the event thereof. And I enclose the said testimony, together with
said commission and the interrogatories, direct and cross, to the said
Clerk of the Circuit Court whence the same amanated, as my full execu-
tion of said commission.

Given under my hand and seal, thjs_ twenty-seventh (27th) day of
August, 1920, . q 3 ’ :j ; W

Notary Pﬁblic,wayne County,Michigan,

My commlsslon expires Oct. 18; 1921



TO MRS, GFRTRUDE M., BARNES.

First, - To first interrogatory she saith: Yes, yes.
Second., - To second interrogatory she saith: Farm land,investment.

Third, - To third interrogatory she saith: $1700, New York Draft.
Sale of property W est Chicago, Ill, Yes it was my money. It was my
separate estate.

Fourth., - To fourth interrogatory she saith: No.
Fifth, - To fifth interrogatory she saith: Yes,

8ixth, = To sixth interrogatory she saith: It was held in escrow.
Personal reasons.

Seventh, - Tp seventh interrogatory she saith: Yes, Became
homestead until August 1917. No. No one. Yes.

Bighth. - To eighth interrogatory she saith: UNo.

Ninth., - To ninth interrogatory she saith: This was a bona fide
sale,
-




Cross interrogatories to be propounded to G, L. Barnes and
Gertrude M, Barnes by Complainant,

TO GERTRUDE M. BARNES alone.
First., - To first cross interrogatory she saith: George Phillips
#1700. Prairie State Bank. Yes.

Second. - To second cross interrogatory she saith: Yes.

Third., - To third cross interrogatory she saith: Had the funds
available five years.

Fourth. = To fourth cross interrogatory she saith: No.

Fifth, - To fifth cross interrogatory she saith: Yes, yes, yes,
yes, yes, yes, no.

QM 5 aranve

I, Willis B, Goodenow, Commissioner in said Commission named do
hereby certify that the foregoing testimony and answers, taken down
and written by me in the words of the witness, Gertrude 1, Barnes, were
read over to her; that she assented, swore to, and subscribed the same
in my presence, at the time and place herein mentioned; that I have
personal knowledge of the personal identity of said witness;that I am
not of counsel or kin to either of the parties to said cause nor inter-
ested in the event thereof. And I enclose the said testimony, together
with said Commission and the interrogatories, direct and cross, to the
said Clerk of the Circuit Court whence the same €manated, a8 my full
execution of said Commission.

Given under my hand and seal, this twenty-seventh (27th) day of

August, 1920, . N '

Notary Public, WayneCounty, Michigan.
M7 Sommlssion explres 0cE 18 1921




COMMISSION TO TAKE DEPOSITION. SR  (Box6).) MARSHALL & DRUCE 0., NASHYILLE |

The State of Alabama, CIRCUIT COURT.

b BELAWA R - ocntts s COUNTY: EQU Division.

T0' e ALl AN Go oA 8N RS L.l it

i Sawings. Benk 204 Griswold °%,

e P e o e N Bt o et s .

or.suweh of Yow as may act Rerein, of L e SR Bounty, State 0]
L O Miehighn .o , Greeting :
KENOW YE, That we, reposing confidence in your integrity, skill, and ability

have appointed youw Commissioners to talke the testimonyy Of ... P S

........ Be Il Barnes.-and. Gerirude M BRXROS, . . e—

material witness.es.... in a suit now pending in our.......Qireait ... Cowrt
Of it BRI RN ossisiciiiie Countly oherbim e o v il e

L i Shefie Bt to R ol 0F AL CONPOPRELON, | o bl e
W T 8 st T I e e ok 9

e Bel.Barned.and. Gerirude M BERNe8, s

Defendanty.., and we hereby authorize and empower yow to call and cawse to come

before You...oGilsBarne s -enad-Gertrude M. BEINEE o ..o

........ the said

witness.....and.... il deposition....on the Holy Evangelists to take, as well for the

—Bomplaigant. ... as for the""““'“D’G“;t'E'i’l‘d‘Q:n‘b'S ....... touching.......... thelr. .. . knowledge
of the matters and things in controversy in said swit, which deposition, when so
taken, shall be signed by said witness....and certified by swch of yow Commissioners
as may act herein; and yow are further commanded, the deposition, when so talken,
with this commission, to return under your hands and seals to the Clerk of said
Court, with all convenient speed, and any one or more of yow Commissioners, are
auwthorized to act alone in the premises.

Witness: Fees, =, =trew@aommymmamryenm

Commissioners’ Fees, H i
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INTERROGATORIES.

MARSHALL & BRUCE CO., NASHYILLY
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Augngt-1920.-191....

o 11 BRI AGS st

US.
sL.Barnes and Gertrude ..
COMMISSION TO TAKE DEPOSITION ON SE

Issued this..

The State of Alabamse
CIRCU I'lT COURT,

state Bank of Foley

DIRECTIONS:

TO THE COMMISSIONERS IN EXECUTING AND RETURNING THE COMMISSION.

1. If the time and place of executing the commission are not named therein, the Commissioners will subpoena the

witness to appear before them at such time and place as they may appoint, and administer the oath to witness.

2. Either the Commissioners, witness, or some impartial persons, must reduce the answer of witness to writing, as

near as may be in the language of the witness.
3. State the caption of the cause at the beginning, and then the following heading or title:

By virtue of the Commission hereto annexed, issued from the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of. . ______
County, State of Alabama, we, the Commissioners therein named, have called and caused to come before us the said A B,
the witness named in said commission, on this______ dayiofimees o= =- B A L e ; and having duly cautioned
and sworn the said witness to speak the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, A B, the said witness, deposeth

and saith as follows:

First.—To first interrogatory he saith:
Second.—To second interrogatory he saith:

First.—To first cross-interrogatory he saith:

4, When the deposition is finished, it must be subscribed by the witness and certified as follows:

We, C D and E F, the Commissioners in said commission named, do hereby certify that the foregoing testimony and
answers, taken down and written by us in the words of the witness, A B, were read over to him; that he assented, swore
to, and subseribed the same in our presence, at the time and place herein mentioned: that we have personal knowledge
of the personal identity of said witness [or, if unacquainted with the witness, that proof hath been made before us of
the identity of the said witness]; that we are not of counsel or kin to either of the parties to said cause, nor interested
in the event thereof. And we inclose the said testimony, together with said ecommission and the interrogatories, direct
and cross, to the said Clerk of the Circuit Court whence the same emanated, as our full execution of said commission,

Given under our hands and seals, this...... (E 00 B o S SRR 191

Next unite the commissions, interrogatories, and answers together, with wafers or tape; second, envelope all, sealed
with three seals; third, write each Commissioner’s name across each seal; and, fourth, write on the envelope the names

of the parties and witnesses, and direct it thus:

CD v EF
e e S e o) 5 [
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT.

DEPOSITION OF

AB
—...County, Ala.

" The package may by sent by mail or private conveyance.



The State Bank of Foley,
vS. In the Circuit Court of Baldwin County,

G. L. Barnes and Gertm- In Equity.

)
)
)
)
)
)
ude M. Barnes. )
}‘This cause is submitted for decree on the Demurrers of Complain-
ant to the Crossbill of Respondent, and, on consideration,

It is ordered, adjudged and decreed that the demurrers to saiad
answer in so far as it pufports to be and is the Crossbill of Respondents,
be and the same are hereby sustained, ard said Crossbill is hereby dismi-
sged unless the Respondent amends the same which he may do within twenty

days from this date.

Done at Greenville, Ala. This Mar. 1lst 1919.

Juéjzf;£4/626%7
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THE STATE OF ALABAMA, /3@,({0&4.1

IN CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY. T
T

: ,5)/ /jwlﬁ/‘ﬁyf@)()omplmnant
«%f* L, M Defendant

%W e "‘zf-" QA’"?/; ?/}”I/LMW
examination before t

r of the followmg witnesses: £

The said. m Mg first sworn to speak the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth,

testified as follows:
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COMMISSION TO TAKE DEPOSITION. URETRNE  (Box 049.) MARSHALL & BRUCE CO., NASHVILLE

The State of Alabama, ) N b

e BELAYATL . ROUNTY, BRI e Division.

1004 ST BODNE 7 %0 o e B I B o e et S P

or such of you as may act herein, of.. 3eLtdwin .. County, State of

AT rmimc Alsbema o , Greeting :

KNOW YE, That we, reposing confidence in your integdgrity, skill, and ability

have appointed goz C’omm sstoners to tjcp the testimony of.

material witness.S5....... in a suit now pending in owr. SiTCRLT Court

of......Baldwin County, wherein ...State Bank of Foley, a corporeti

created ‘under the laws of the State of Alabama is

PLagntiffoey and. .S Lo Barnes and Gertrude ll,Barnes are

Defendants._, and we hereby awthorize and empower yow to call and cawse to come

DOFOTC YOU oottt

s "“Q "-'" s I ":' 3

........................................ the said

witness.®Sand. FR18T  deposition s..on the Holy Evangelists to take, as well for the

BIRET Bt oo 7 DO LQUGEESE towching ... R18T ... knowledge

of the matters and thingds in controversy in said swit, which deposition, -wi%en S0
taken, shall be signed by said witness. %nd certified by such of yow Commaussioners
as may act herein; and yow are further commanded, the deposition, when so taice;::,,
with this commission, to return wnder your hands and seals to the Clerk of said
Court, with all convenient speed, and any one or more of yow Commissioners, are
awthorized to act alone in the premises.

9E M—"j (
20
Witness my hand, thzsl fvh . ..dayof... 4 1912

[

Witness Fees, - = = S

(/] Wi £ g
Commissioners’ Fees, §... | AAD DR teteew\....Clerk.

!
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DIRECTIONS:

TO THE COMMISSIONERS IN EXECUTING AND RETURNING THE COMMISSION.

1. If the time and place of executing the commission are not named therein, the Commissioners will subpoena the

witness to appear before them at such time and place as they may appoint, and administer the oath fto witness.

2, Rither the Commissioners, witness, or some impartinl persons, must 1'edlﬁe the answer of witness to writing, as

near as may be in the language of the witness. »
3. State the caption of the cause at the beginning, and then the following heading or title:

By virtue of the Commission hereto annexed, issued from the office of the Clerk of the Cireuit Court of

County, State of Alabama, we, the Commissioners therein named, have called and caused to come before us the said A B,

the witness named in‘said commission, on this______ dayof —RiEcET 2 191-_, at the ; and having duly cautioned

and sworn the said witness to speak the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, A B, the said witness, deposeth
and saith as follows:

-

First.—To first interrogatory he saith:

Second.—To second interrogatory he saith:

Iirst.—To first cross-interrogatory he saith:

4. When the deposition is finished, it must be subscribed by the witness and certified as follows:

We, C D and E F, the Commissioners in said commission named, do hereby certify that the foregoing testimony and
answers, taken down and written by us in the words of the witness, A B, were read over to him; that he assented, swore
to, and subseribed the same in our presence, at the time and place herein mentioned: that we have personal knowledge
of the personal identity of said witness [or, if unaequainted with the witness, that proof hath been made before us of
the identity of the said witness]; that we are not of counsel or kin to either of the parties to said cause, nor interested
in the event thereof. And we Inclose the said testimony, together with said commission and the interrogatories, direct

and cross, to the said Clerk of the Circuit Court whence the same emanated, as our full execution of said commission.
Given under our hands and seals, this

Sl

--[L. 8.]
Next unite the commissions, interrogatories, and answers together, with wafers or tape; second, envelope all, sealed

with three seals; third, write each Commissioner's name across each seal; and, fourth, write on the envelope the names
of the parties and witnesses, and direct it thus:

CD ¢.EF
o, St sty o P S NE e W M
e CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT.
DEPOSITION OF Vies s
AB A, \,\
.,....,,,.A,‘_‘..C"ounty, Ala.

" The package may by sent by mail or private conveyance.



] &
DEPOSITION TAKEN BEFORE REGISTER ON ORAL EXAMINATION, Code 3139. (Box 715.) 85605 MARSHALL & BRUCE CO., NASHVILLE

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, .. ........COUNTY.

IN CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY.

_....Complainant
Vs,

........Defendant

Oral examination before the Register of the following witnesses:

who reside in Alabama, said examination being conducted in._...__._._____________________ Alabama,

onsthissther="""  __ _— sday ol o eand-thereoeing presentic. . .
MR e s e being first sworn to speak the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth,

testified as follows:




ke sl peihe 02 Ffrr s B/ 5w ILT
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¢

hereby certify that the foregoing deposition/é=on oral examination . ¢4/ 4— taken down by me in writing

ig 4
signed the same in #ke Presence

By @G the time gnd place herein mentioned; thatAheme

identity-of the said wilness.___ , or had proof made before me of the identity

of said witnessf<; that I am not of counsel or of kin to any of the parties to said cause; or in any manner

enclose the said Oral Examination in an envelope to the Register of said Court, and=-plesed=the-same-on
fileinssmz=atice.

WITNESS FEES.

I hereby certify that the following named witnesses are entitled to the amounts stated below:

\

...days’ attendance at $1.50 per day. . _§/ 5 I S
/,
....days’ attendance at $1.50 per day. . $/1é0
days’ attendance at $1.50 perday... . $._ .
....days’ attendance at $1.50 perday. .. $

...days’ attendance at $1.50 perday... . $

....days’ attendance at $1.50 perday...._ $

................................................................................................ days’ attendance at $1.50 per day..

$
$
$
.......... days’ attendance at $1.50 perday.....__. $
$
b
b

O dayy’ attendance at $1.50 perday......_ $ .
REGISEER’S FEES,

/H‘(/ _________ words at 20 cents perhundred.. ... .a

~nterethed in the res%ed?‘)'f. 4 &f{ %ﬁ A‘Lz‘;i]’ UMW ‘w*’/"-::g vé%‘:j m )

[

7]




Noooe e Page_ . ______. e N

Defendant.

Deposition Taken Before Register on Oral Examination.

Bepogitionof = o

om e e e e
Filed_ .o dayiole e 19

Published by order of the Court,_________ ________
(3 {2l ) g o Ot~ SRR o e’ e Rl P

Register.

MARSHALL & BRUCE CO., NASHVILLE



STATE OF hLﬁBAMA ) CIRCUIT COURT TERM 19
BALDWIN COUNTY, ) IN EQITY,
O
STATE BANK OF “OILJY g
a corporatlon
COMPLATNANT,
—vs-
Ge Le BARNES &

GERTRUDE M. BLRNES,
DEFENDANTS o

To We S. ANDERSON, Esquire of Bay Minette, Alebama,
Solicitor of Record:

You are hereby notified that, having been appointed
Commissioner to take the deposition of HERBERT STARFEY, and
VIC? O? JUﬁéﬁWl‘% of Foley, Alebama, witnesses for the defend-
ants in the above stated cause, I will commence to take ssid
deposition at Foley, Alabama, at 10 O' clock A. M. on the 27%h

day of April, 1920.
Witness my hand, this the =lst day of April, 1220¢

‘OﬁNISSIUNLR.

1144th, 1920
(fﬁt%;qzyzCZ//(Z;%;ﬂéiéﬁf-——

for Gomplainant, Apri
~OMMISSIONERe fV

Cop




8566 Notice of Time and Place of Oral Examination. FOR SALE BY GEO. D, DARNARD & CO., ST, LOUIS,  §

LHE STATE OF ALABAMA,

CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY.

Terny, 19t

at the office of ... \M.e... Y € A et ol = % /O s

cvieeeneened betbeereee, before

Witness, this the......... g—/ i Ol Ol

e e S s B S et e Register of the Circwit Court, in Equity:

Please summon the witnesses named in the above notice to appear before..__. . e ety ey =

Jor an oral examination, in puesianee wiltlo e foregoing nolice,

Solicitors for




THE STATE OF ALABLAMA,
e OIS
CIRCUIT COURT, 1IN EQUITY.
" Complainant....
vs.
" Defendant......

NOTICE OF TIME ANMD PLACE OF
ORAL EXAMINATION.

Tssued 19 . .




STATE BANEK OF FOLEY,
EIRCUIT COoURY OF BaLDWIN COUNTY,

ATABAMA o

)
)
)
)

GERTRUVUE M. BARNHES, et ale

——

3
U

To Wiliiam S« Anderson, Esquire, Solicitor for g ate
Bank of Foley:

Pleace take notice that this beinz the day set for
taling testimony of Herbert Starkey and Vietor Jurkiewiez, at
Foley, Alabama, and it being impossible on this day to tske the
testimony at said place, that the taking of said testimony was
continued to 10:30 O' clock, Wednesday, April 28th, 1920, and
on seid date at such time amd place I will tgke the evidence of

said witnesses in the town of Foley, Alabama,

Cg’/_m/%/cé/ Gj@/ﬁ_—,

Commissionere

Copy of above notice of continuance handgd to William S,
Anderson, Esquire, this April 27%h, 1920,

c@?/r/ﬂ/ G%%UL‘

Commissioner.
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. .
The Stete Bank of Foley, ) d‘{J
a corporation created under JIn Circuit Court, BaldWin County,

the laws of the State of ) Alasbamsa. (s
Algbama. Complainant)
In Equity.
VS,

G. L. Barnes am Gertrude
M. Barnes, his wife, Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
To the Honorsble A, E. Gamble, Judge of the Circuit Court of
Baldwin County, Alsbama:

The Bill of Complaint of the State Bank of Foley, a corpora-
tion crested and existing under the laws of the State of Ala-bama,
end doing business at Foley, Baldwin County, Alabama, against G. L,
Barnes and Gertrude M, Barnes, his wife, who are non-residents of
the State of Alabems and whose Post Office Address is Cormwall in
the State of Missouri; Defendants are each over the age of twenty-one
years. 1.

Orator shows unto your Honor that the said G. L., Barnes became
indebted to Orator on or about the 13th.day of July 1911, which ine
debtedness was evidenced by two promissory notes msde by the said
G. L. Barnes, esch dated,July 13th 1911 end each for the sum of
Five Hundred Dollars and psysble on or before twelve months after
date at the State Bank of Foley, Alshama. Orator instituted a suit
on said notes in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabame, on
the 19th day of July 1913 agsinst said G. L. Barnes, ani on May 19,
1915 recovered a judgment in said Court agsinst said G. L. Barnes
for the sum of Thirteen Hundred and Seventy-six 66/100 Dollsrs be-
sides the sum of One hundred and eighteen Dollars costs of Court.

A Certificate of said Judgment was filed and recorded in the
office of the Probate Judge of Baldwin County, Alabema on Nov.10,19%5.

And Orator shows unto your Homor that said JudgmnntAis‘sfill
unpaid and the ssme is the property of your Crator.

2,

Orator further shows that at the time ssid G. L. Barnes became
indebted to Orator as aforesaid and for some time prior thereteo he
wes the owner and in possession of the following described lands in
Baldwin County, Alshema, viz: the Sputh West quarter of the SEZ
(SW; of SE}) of Section Seventeen (17) in Township Seven (7) South

Range Four (4) Zast, with valusble improvements therson, Y g



3
3.

Orator further shows unto your Honor that on May 19th 1915, thé
same day on which the judgment was rendered by the Circuit Court of
Baldwin County, Alsbama, esgainst said G. L. Barnes and in faver of
Orator for the sum of $1376.66 besides $118,00 costs of Court, there
was filed Tor record in the office of the Prohate Judge of Baldwin
Couﬁ%&??&& fﬁs%;uggigogn writing purporting to be a conveyance by
seid G. L. Barnes to Gertrude M. Barnes (his wife) of said above de-
seribed lands, to wit: the SW of the SE} of Section Seventeen (17)
in Township Seven (7) South, Range Four (4) Zast in Baldwin County,
Alabema, for the recited consideration of $1700. Said Conveyance
bears date, November 1lst.1912, but the same was not filed for record
by said G. L. Barnes until May 19,1915,

ind Orstor charges that said wonveyance by said G. L. Barnes
to his wife, the said Gertrude M. Barnes, was made with the intent
to hinder, delay or defrsud his creditors, and particulsrly to hinder,
delay or deframd your Orater to whom he was indebted at the time of |
meking such conveyance in the amount due on ssid two notes of five
hundred dollars each, and nothing had or has ever been paid on said
notes emcept the interest teo July 13th 1912.

Prayer for Process.

The premises considered Orator prays that the said G. L. Barnes

and Gertrude M. Barnes may be made parties defendant to this Bill of

Complaint, that the States writ of subpoena be issued to each of

sald parties, or that they be served with notice of this 3ill of Com-
plaint in such manner as may be required by law, amd that each of

gaid defendants be required to plead, answer or demur to the same
within the time and in the manner required by law and the rules eof i
this Court.

Prayer for Relief.

Wherefore Orator prays thet your Honor will take jurisdiction
of this cause, and on the hearing of the same will order and decree
that the conveyance by said G. L. Barnes to Gertrude }. Barnes of
the S5 of the SEL of Section .Seventeen (17) in Township Seven (7)
South, Range Four (4) East in Baldwin County, Alsbams, is null amd

void, and that your Honor will order snd decree that the same _.is sub.-



jeet to the payment of the judgment recovered against said G. L.
Barnes by Orator in the Circuit Court of Baldwin Caunty, Alabama,

on the 19th day of May 1915, and thet your Honor will order thet
seid land be sold under the direction of this Court anmd the proceeds
applied to the satisfyction of seid judgment, and for such other,
further and differggﬁx to your Honor mey seem meet and proper in

the premises. And Orator will ever pray &c.

i

Solicitor for Complainant.

Poot note:
The defendants are each required to answer, but not under

oath, the oath to such answers being hereby expressly waived, each

paragraph of the Bill from Paragrasph 1 to paragraph 3 both inelusive

1

Solicitor for Complainant.

State of Alabsma )
Beldwin County. ) Befors me T, W. Richersom, clerk of the Circuit C

Court of Baldwin County, Alabams, personally appeared Wm. 5. Anderse
who is known to me, and who after being by me first duly sworn dsepos.
es and says, that he is the Solicitor for the Complainant in the for
going Bill of Complaint, that the defendants aré’ ver the age of twer
ty one years snd are non-residants of the State of Al gbame, that he
has made investigation by correspondence and otherwise amd to the
best of his Imowledge, information, the Post Office address of each
of said defendants is, Cornwall, Missouri, and fFfurther that the facs
set out in said Bill of Complaint are truo to the best of his Imowl~

edge information and belief,

siriosigt wd o v veiste w) S7 LA Mk
Pl )
|
)

Clerk Circuit Court,
Baldwin County, Alabama.



State Bank of Foley,
a corporation,

In Circuit of Baldwin County, Alabams.
In Equity.

G. L. Barnes sand
Gertrude M. Barnes

)
)
)
vs. )
)
)
)
In the shove stated cause it is agreed by the Solicitors for
the parties that said cause is down for & hearing on the Demurrers
filed by the Complainant, to the Cross Bill of Defendsnt G. L. Barnes,
before the Hon. A. E. Gamble, Circuit Judge, on Saturday, February 8th.
1919, at Greenville, Alsbama. ‘
Either party may file brief or attend in person as he or they
m&ay choose.

Witness our hands this Jany.3lst 1919.

Bt suains

Soliecitor £ Lomplain&nf.

-

doliej@ors for Defendants.

A

S
A -
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& State Bank of Foley i}
i ' 3
i vs. g
_ G. L. Barnes ang - |
f- Gertrude M. Barnes. -
Agreement for Submission of g

i 5

cause on Demurrers.

L Register.
t
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THE STATE BANK OF FOLEY,
8 corporation greated under
the” laws of the State of
Alabama. COMPLAINANT.,

iN EQUITY,

1\]- ()

(%)

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
EALDWIN COUNTY, ALADAUA,
G. L. BARNES and GERTRUDE
1. BARNES, his wife;
DEFENDANTS,

Nt e N St e e PP e P N

-TO THE HONORABLE ARTHUR E, GAMBLE, JUDGE OF THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA;
SITTING IN EQUITY:

Gomeﬂ G, L. BARNES and GERTRUDE M., BARNES, the
Respcndentsto the bill of complaint filed in the above en-
titled cause, and,for answer thereto, show unto your Honor
ag fellows:

FIRST: Respondents admit that part of the first
parsgraph of the bill which alleges the execution by G, L.
Barmes upon July 13th, 1911, of twe promissory notes of

$500,00 each, the institution of a sult on said notes in the

m——@imeuit Covrt of Baldwin County, and the reocovery-of Judg=
ment on Hay lgfh, 1915, for $1376.81, and $118,00 Court costs,
also the record of said judgment in the Procbate Court of Bald-
win County.

SECOND: Respondents adwit that G, L, Barnes, at
the time of the executicn of said nctes, was the owner snd
in possession of the Southwest Quarter of the Scutheast Quar-
ter of Section Seventeen, Township Seven South, Range Four
East in Baldwin County, Alabama, and avers that same, with
the imrrovements thereon, was osccupied then by Respondenta

as a homestead and is still the homestead of Resrpondents.

YT —

- SiIRDs. - Respondents further a,dmit that—onrMey=lSvhyenm—
1915, there was put on record in the Probate Court of Baldwin

County & warranty deed by which the said G. L. Barnes gonveyed

the lands last above described, with the improvements thereon,

to Certrude M. Barnes, his wwfe, which sald conveyance, however,

wae sxscuted by Respondent, G. L/ Barnes, in good faith and

for the actual cash consideration of Seventeen Hundred Dollars

thereln recited, on November lst, 1912,

e fm e

FOURTI Respondwsids categoriocally deny that tnS'*”'



&) o to he set aslde
convayance above desoribed and here 8 ught

| was given with the intenticon to h;nder , delay or defraud
any ereditor of the said G. L. Barnes, but, on the other hand,

aver that the transaction in question was & bonad f£ide sale

wade by both parties for the monetary gonsideration of $1700,00

which was the ressonable value of the prenisss, and which

consideration was pald in cash by the sald Gertrude i, -arnes out
of ner perscnal funds and was deposited in bank at the time
of said trade By G. L. Barnes and subsequently exrended by
him in his own affairs, and that sald transaction took place
nrior to the institution of any suit by Gomplaipant.

FIFTH: Respondents further show that at the time
the deed above described was made, the property conveyed was
and had been since 1205 the home and homestead of the said
G, L. Barnes and has since been the homestead of both Respon—
dents; that game is less than 160 acres in area and $3000,00

in value and,with the excention of 40 acres of wild cut-over

e S . ———. L e ———

land, six miles distant and of little value, was the only real

property owned by Respondents in Alsbama, hence was exenpt to
them under the Homestead Exemption Laws of this State and any
sale of sald lands made by Respondents,or either of them, was
not a fraud upon creditors bubt, aside from the question of
good faith, was a transaciion permitted and authorized by the
laws of Alabana,

SIXTH; Respondents further aver that the judg-
ment claimed by Comrlainant in its bill was based upon two
notes of G, L. Barnes which Complainant ¢laims to have dis-

counted together with & number of notes of other parties for

— - Sei—
~ the Southern States Fire Insurance Company j} that the condi-

tlons under which said noteg were secured from the said G, L,
Barnes did not consfitute an equitable liability on his part
for the reason that said notes were obtained by misrepresenta-
tion and that the consideration for same had failed or was
wenting and that for either or both of said reascns Respondent
G. L. Barnes was not liable for the payment of same and that

said Dank, at the time 1t acguired said notes, was aware of



b . of ¥
the 131111&‘3‘%1% ot pd

\
g
farther aver tnat said Bank 1a8" ' ‘leﬂh m \ ‘.%
unaware of the ¢ pandl ;

value in that, even if

e same &b &
which said nctes wers obtained, it had discounted -

allowed by the 1awe of
r that evsn'mMmuﬂvnr--—--n

rate of discount greater than that
this State. Therefore, Respondents ave
judguent had been rendered on gaid notes in & gourt of Z‘«.a-w:i
that said judgment under the conditions was imequitable af i
unjust and on proper showing of the facts ghould be seb aside.
Resvondent, G. L. Barnes, prays that thig answel
may be taken as not only the joint answer of Respondents, bt
a8 his cross-bill; that due notice of same, a8 required by
law, be given to Complainant and that, upon the hearing of
this cause, Complainant's bill be dismissed, Respcndents be

pernitted to go hence with their ressonzble costs in this

behalf expended, and that the judgment in the Gircuit Court

T e T <

WSS R dwin County,as descrived in the bill;“be—ommweled GRA™
set aside; that & record of such cancelation be noted upon the
record of said judgment in the Probate records of Baldwin
County, and that Respondents have such other, further or dif-

ferent relief as to equity shall seem meet.

Sclieo¥fors for Respondent and
Cross-Complainant, G. L.Barnes,



3tate of Alabama, )
Raldwin County.

ENQT ALL EBN PY, "HESE PRESENTS, That for and in
considerstion of the sum of SeVQn;ﬁﬁﬁgred Dollare to me in hand psid
DB E LT AL Brie  BAEILS Sl B eSO B e WO LSO L kB here0f 18 heraby &oknowle
edged, T Gllbert L. Rarnes, do grant, bargalin, sell and convey unto
the said Gertrude 1. Barnes, my wife, the following described lands
gituated In RPaldwin County, Alabama, to-wit:

The Southweet quarter of the Southeast guarter of Jection Seven-
teen in Township Seven South of Range Four BEast, 3t. Stephens Weridisn,
containing Torty scres, more or less.

TO HAVE AND 70 EQLD to the said Gertvude M. Barnes and her heirs
and assigns forever.

Ard I do covenent with the sasid Certrude M. Barnes that I am
geized in fee of the sbove described premisees; that I have the right
to sell and convey the same; that tke said premises are free from gll
ineumbrances; and that I will &nd my heirs, execntors &nd sdministra-
tors shall forever WARRAET AND DEFEND the same to the said Gertrude M.
Rarnes and her helrs and sesizns, ageinst the lawful claims of 211
persons whomsoever.

- TIPNWAS MY FAND ATD QAL This first day of November,1912.

3ilbert L, Barnes (18)

YITNESS:

State of Alabama, )

Baldwin County. - ) ‘

: I, Frank Pesler, a Notary Fublic in and for said

Stete and County, hereby certify that 3ilbert I., Esrnes whose name is
- signed to the foregolng conveyence, and who is known to me, acknowl-

eiged before me on this day that being informed of the contents of

the said conveyance he executed the same Woluntarily on the day the

game bears date.

Given under my hand this 8nd day of November,1912.

‘ Prank Fesler, llotary Public. .
(Seal) Com.Exp.feby., 1916,
Plled for record May 19th, 19165.
Recorded May E1lst, 1915b.
J.H.E.Smith, Judge of Probate. (L)

gtate of Alabana, ) '
: : :ty'-.k—y_)._ - __.k_f__’ 7-

P

e

o

in County, I, James y, Voltz ' -

herepy certi§§ of the Probate o

opy of ourt of

& of d Zeco an ing ‘& abovye
InLvt 8 Judge g rd No, 23 n & trument of w and fope.




Your favor of ... /)/ is r,e/ vaed. We credit

All Items Credited Subject to Actual Final Payments.

]

/?@o

0o

o

WE CHARGE BACK AND RETURN UNPAID

|
|

|
|

i
{

We Charge Back and Enter for Collection

|l

|

i

W. D. STAPLETON, CasHizR.



STATE BANK OF FOLEY, CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN

a corporation,

)
)
Complainant, % COUNTY, ALABANA.
~Vg~- ; IN EQUITY.
Go Lo BAREES and )
Ge. M. BARUES, his wife, )
Respondents, )

BRIEF FOR RESPOIIDENTS.

On July 13th, 1911, Respondent, G. L. BARNES, made
a2 note to Complainant, on which note judgment was rendered
May 19th, 1915. Respondent owned the lands described in the
Complaint, having purchased in 1905, November lst, 1912, he
conveyed the lands to his wife for an actual consideration of
$1700,00, which was paid by draft, money having been deposit-
ed to credit of G. L. BARNES in Bgaldwin County Bank. The deed
wes not recorded until May 19th, 1915, the day the judgment
was rendered. Continuously from 1905 to 1917 the lands were
the homestead of Respondents and at no time were worth as
much as $aooo.oo./Géﬁ’f§§¥°§n9¥ESda2§ g oe i N B PP
and on the day the Jjudgment was rendered and the deed was
recorded and for two years thereafter the lands were the
homestead and were less in area and value than the homestead
exemption. These facts are not contreverted, (see the depo-
gitions of Respondent and of witnesses, Victor Jurkiewiez
and Herbert Starkey, see also deed and deposit slip.)

The bill is brought to set aside this conveyance
from G. L. BARUES to his wife, GERTRUDE I, BARNES, as fraudu-

“1ent and to subject it to the judgment of Complainant,



=
Under the evidence, (correctly set out above, we
believe) Respondents submit that the deed is valid; that
Ge L. BARNES hed a right to convey said lands to his wife
and that the deed passed to her the legal title, freed from
the judgment, irrespective of whether the deed was made be-

fore or after the rendition, (though the uncontroverted test-
imony is to the effect that it was made before the Judgment).
See 172 Alabame 89(5580503) wherein the count says:

So it seems that the effect of the constitutidnal and statu~
tory provisions above referred to (see 4160, 1901 Constitu-
tion Section 205] was, ex-proprio vigore,to exempt the home-
gtead (if such there was as a distinet entity) ) from levy
and gele under judieial process, and to place it as mush be-
yond the influence of an execution as if it were the property
of a stranger. --—-=-—cmmm—mmm—————a The exemptioner in such
case could sell the land or property so held, and invest a
good title in the purchaser, to the same extent and with the
same limitations on his power of disposition, as would be

the case if his debt was not in execution, or was not reduced
to judgment. It has been repeatedly held by this court that
in such case he could sell the entire property for a valuable
congideration, and that there would be no fraud, actual or
coastruetive, in the transaction. -

Regpectfully submitted,

Ll
%/@M
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8572 CERTIFICATE OF REGISTER AS TO NOTICE BY REGISTERED MAIL.

1whose address WaS.......ooeeeeeeeereen..

FOR SALE BY GEO. D. CARNARD & CO., ST. LOUIS.

CIRCUIT COURT OF

IN EQUITY.

ﬁ L COUNTY,

by registered mail, postade prepaid, marlked “For delivery only to the person to whom addressed,” a copy of the
Bill of Complaint filed in this cause; that I demanded a return receipt addressed to the Redister of this Court:

/ e —
and that such receipt was duly received and filed by me in this cause, on the/ﬁ%(day of

Aets 1915, Pagde 604. . e Regdister.




opa B BAVE oF FOIEY

Comj iainent e
a corporaten, GO GTRCUTT COURT BALDVIT COUNTY,

ATABAMA » I BQUITY.

¢.L.BARTES ATD G-ERT"’UDF‘
1. BARNES, Responﬂents

)
)
)
Vs ))
)
)
This cause coming on to be heard is gubmitted
upon the pleadings and proof a8 noted, and tne same being
considered, the Courlt 18 of the opinion thet the Complain-
ant is nob snbitled to The relief prayed sor in its pill
of complaint;
¢ IS THEREF ORE ordered, adjudged snd decreed DY
the Court that complainant¥s pill of complaint be and it is
hereby dismissed.
1t is further ordered that complainant pay the
costs in this proceedings, sor which let executbion issue,
execpt the costs of the deposition of wiltuesses G.Le.Barnes
and Gertrude li.Barnes, whieh is taxed &gz

inst Respondents,

for which let execubtion 1ssue.

Done this the 5[ ~ day of December, 1920.

//M Lok




8572 CERTIFICATE OF REGISTER AS TO NOTICE BY REGISTERED MAIL. | FOR SALE BY GEC, D, CARNARD & 00, ST. LOUIS. &

CIRCUIT COURT OF

IN EQUITY.

. s v
.............................................................. e e U BLBLET of said Court. do hereby certify that 7

&é day ol &L 19 /F send to

whose address w&»""’—"“ ........ &'—7///07/
by registered mail, postagde prepaid, marked “For delivery only to the person to whom addressed,” a copy of the

Bill of Complaint filed in this cause; that I demanded a rveturn receipt addressed to the Redister of this Court:

and that such receipt was duly received and filed by me in this eause, on the.... .. / p ...day of






